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WHO WE ARE…
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Objectives: 

• Promote community-based solutions to 
improve family permanency and child well-
being

• Reduce disparities among children of color 
receiving child welfare and child protection 
services

• Use data driven decision making to improve 
outcomes for youth

• Promote stakeholder partnerships/ ownership



Community-based 
Solutions

4 Goals for 
PEP

PERMANENCY

Preserve 
Families
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Families

Reduce 
Racial 

Disparity

Adoption/

Guardianship



National Child 
Welfare Trends



Children in Foster Care 
Nationwide

397,605397,301
401,213

414,429

427,910

437,465

442,995

437,283

423,997

370,000

380,000

390,000

400,000

410,000

420,000

430,000

440,000

450,000

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Yo
u

th
 in

 C
ar

e

Fiscal Year 

Children in Foster Care Nationwide

Source: The AFCARS Report: Preliminary FY 
2019 Estimates as of June 2020 (23) (U.S. 
Department of Health and Human Services 
[HHS], 2020), available at 

https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/do
cuments/cb/afcarsreport27.pdf

https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/cb/afcarsreport27.pdf


Children in Foster 
Care have a 50/50 
Chance 
of Returning Home
(National Outcomes)
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Foster Care and 
Childhood Trauma



ADVERSE 
CHILDHOOD 
EXPERIENCES (ACEs)

1

• Abuse/Neglect

• Parent who’s an alcoholic

• Mother who’s a domestic violence survivor 

• Family member in jail

• Family member diagnosed with a mental illness 

• Disappearance of a parent through divorce, death, 
abandonment, foster care

• Gun violence

Holman, D. et al. (2016). The 
Association Between Adverse 
Childhood Experiences and Risk of 
Cancer in Adulthood: A Systematic 
Review of the Literature. Pediatrics, 
138:S81-S91.



Foster Care, Child 
Trauma, 
and Educational 
Outcomes

Illinois Data

• 2x more likely to be absent from school

• 50-75% change schools upon FC entry

• 2.5-3.5x more likely to receive special education 
services

• 34% 17-18 year olds: 5+ school changes

Smithgall, C., Jarpe-Ratner, E., 
Walker, L. (2010). Looking Back, 
Moving Forward: Using Integrated 
Assessments to Examine the 
Educational Experiences of Children 
Entering Foster Care. Chicago: 
Chapin Hall at the University of 
Chicago



Central Illinois 
Child Characteristics



Child Population
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Child Population by 
Race

25055 (64.4%)

8491 (91%) 15894 (67%)

28348 (75.3%)

26178 (59.8%)

19572 (69.7%)

31964 (71.9%)

13077 (73.9%)

3735 (9.6%)

355
(3.8%)

949 (4%)

2861 (7.6%)

3239 (7.4%)

6600 (20.4%)

1512 (3.4%)
1345 (8.2%)

7820 (20.1%)

336 (3.6%)

4389 (18.5%)

4518 (12%)

10462 (23.9%)

4064 (13.8%)

8224 (18.5%)

3475 (19.6%)

0

5000

10000

15000

20000

25000

30000

35000

Champaign Coles Macon McLean Peoria Rock Island Sangamon Vermillion

White Latino African American

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Child 
Characteristics, 2010-2018 American 
Community Survey 5-Year Estimates. Table 
S0901. Retrieved from: 
https://data.census.gov/cedsci/table?q=fos
tercare&g=0500000US17029,17115,17113
,17143,17161,17167,17019,17183&layer=
VT_2018_050_00_PY_D1&text=S0901&t=
Children&cid=S0901_C01_001E&vintage=2
018&tid=ACSST5Y2018.S0901&hidePrevie
w=false

https://data.census.gov/cedsci/table?q=fostercare&g=0500000US17029,17115,17113,17143,17161,17167,17019,17183&layer=VT_2018_050_00_PY_D1&text=S0901&t=Children&cid=S0901_C01_001E&vintage=2018&tid=ACSST5Y2018.S0901&hidePreview=false


Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Child 
Characteristics, 2010-2018 American 
Community Survey 5-Year Estimates. 
Table S0901. Retrieved from: 
https://data.census.gov/cedsci/table?
q=fostercare&g=0500000US17029,17
115,17113,17143,17161,17167,1701
9,17183&layer=VT_2018_050_00_PY
_D1&text=S0901&t=Children&cid=S0
901_C01_001E&vintage=2018&tid=A
CSST5Y2018.S0901&hidePreview=fals
e

7820
(20.1%)

25055
(64.4%)

3735
(9.6%)

0 5000 10000 15000 20000 25000 30000

Total Child Population = 38,906

Hispanic White African-
American

Child Population 
by Race 
Champaign County

https://data.census.gov/cedsci/table?q=fostercare&g=0500000US17029,17115,17113,17143,17161,17167,17019,17183&layer=VT_2018_050_00_PY_D1&text=S0901&t=Children&cid=S0901_C01_001E&vintage=2018&tid=ACSST5Y2018.S0901&hidePreview=false


336 (3.6%)

8491 (91%)

355 (3.8%)

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 9000

Hispanic White African-
American

Total Child Population = 9,331

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Child 
Characteristics, 2010-2018 American 
Community Survey 5-Year Estimates. 
Table S0901. Retrieved from: 
https://data.census.gov/cedsci/table?
q=fostercare&g=0500000US17029,17
115,17113,17143,17161,17167,1701
9,17183&layer=VT_2018_050_00_PY
_D1&text=S0901&t=Children&cid=S0
901_C01_001E&vintage=2018&tid=A
CSST5Y2018.S0901&hidePreview=fals
e

Child Population 
by Race 
Coles County
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Child Population 
by Race
Macon County
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Child Population 
by Race 
McLean County
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Child Population 
by Race
Peoria County
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Child Population by 
Race
Rock Island County
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Child Population by 
Race
Sangamon County
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Child Population by 
Race
Vermillion County
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Children at or 
Below Poverty
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Unemployment 
Rates
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Unemployed 
Adults in Coles 
County
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Unemployed 
Adults in Macon 
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Peoria County
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Unemployed Adults 
in Sangamon 
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Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 
Employment Status, 2012-2016 
American Community Survey 5-Year 
Estimates. Retrieved from: 
https://data.census.gov/cedsci/table?
g=0500000US17019,17029,17115,17
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ACSST5Y2018.S2301&vintage=2018&
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Unemployed 
Adults in 
Vermillion County

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 
Employment Status, 2012-2016 
American Community Survey 5-Year 
Estimates. Retrieved from: 
https://data.census.gov/cedsci/table?
g=0500000US17019,17029,17115,17
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Child Welfare Outcomes
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Hotline Reports
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Reports Made vs. 
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Source: Central Region DCFS 
Mindshare Data FY 20
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Associations
between reporter 
type and findings?

Across counties, there are statistically 
significant differences for reporter type

predicting total reports and percentage of 
indicated reports, with most reports and 
the highest percentage coming from law 

enforcement (p < .01)
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Peoria County
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Indicated Reports 
by Race

Note. Rates specify the number 
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Foster Care 
Entries



IL Statewide Foster 
Care Entries by 
Race/Ethnicity

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

African-
American

White Hispanic Other

42%
(16,082)

48%
(17,387)

8% (3,102)

1% (414)

16%

51%

20%

13%

IL Statewide Foster Care Entries by 
Race/Ethnicity

Foster Care Population

Source: Central Region DCFS 
Mindshare Data FY 20



Illinois Foster Care 
Disparities

Source: Central Region 
DCFS Mindshare Data 
FY 20

0.00

0.20

0.40

0.60

0.80

1.00

1.20

1.40

African-
American

Hispanic

1.24

0.47

Illinois Foster Care Disparities



Foster Care by 
Race/Ethnicity

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

Champaign Macon McLean Peoria Sangamon Vermilion Rock Island

848 (56%)

1255 (48%)

507 47%)

2352 (58%)

1312 (51%)

343 (28%)

372 (35%)

575 (38%)

1285 (49%)

484 45%)

1555 (39%)

1208 (47%)

848 (69%)

602 (57%)

48 (3%)

53 (2%)

63 (6%) 101 (3%)

16 (1%)

36 (3%)

54 (5%)

36 (2%) 48 2%) 25 (2%) 21 (1%) 41 (2%) 8 (1% 31 (3%)

Foster Care by Race/Ethnicity

African-
American

White Hispanic Other

Source: Central Region DCFS 
Mindshare Data FY 20



Foster Care by 
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What Can 
Communities 
Do?

• B -3  resources and comprehensive strategies that 
address maltreatment recurrence.

• CULTURALLY RESPONSIVE, ACCESSIBLE RESOURCES:
• Human Services
• Education/Child  Development
• Law Enforcement
• Labor/Economic Opportunities
• Immigration/naturalization
• Mental and Behavioral Health
• Medical Care
• Faith Based Partnerships

• ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT to address double digit 
unemployment among African Americans 

• LIVING WAGES to address the working poor



What Can 
Communities Do?

Community-based parent support…

Health Care Access

Racial Equity

Affordable Housing



What Can 
Communities 
Do?

Educational 
Advocacy and 
Mentoring…

1/3 of children in 
care ages 6-10 

missed 10+ days in 
school

50%+ ages 11-
17 missed 10+ 
days in school

1/3 of children in 
care ages 3-5 –
evidence of a 

developmental 
delay

Smithgall, C., Jarpe-Ratner, E., 
Walker, L. (2010). Looking Back, 
Moving Forward: Using Integrated 
Assessments to Examine the 
Educational Experiences of 
Children Entering Foster Care. 
Chicago: Chapin Hall at the 
University of Chicago



What Can 
Communities 
Do?

Smithgall, C., Jarpe-Ratner, E., 
Walker, L. (2010). Looking Back, 
Moving Forward: Using Integrated 
Assessments to Examine the 
Educational Experiences of 
Children Entering Foster Care. 
Chicago: Chapin Hall at the 
University of Chicago

Create Pathways to 
education for Youth in 

Care

Provide information 
and connections to 

youth, their caregivers

Create a culture of 
education and training 

and normalizing this 
experience

Developing a plan and 
executing it (know 

what’s expected, what 
are deadlines)

Promote Peer and 
Parent Mentoring

Educate the Educators 
on Child 

Welfare/Trauma


